

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA**  
**WRIT PETITION NO: 34039 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Sri Satya Sai Rice Corporation, Rep. by its Partner Sri Challa Lakshmi Naryana S/o. Venkaiah, aged about 53 years, R/o/ H.No.247, KLR Avenue, Komarabanda, Kodad, Suryapet Dist., Telangana State.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Cooperative Societies, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Secretariat Building, Saifabad, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
2. The Chief Manager, State Bank of India, G.P Complex (Old Address), Now shifted to Ananthagiri Road, Kodad, Suryapeta District, Telangana State - 508206.
3. The Branch Manager, State Bank of India, G.P Complex (Old Address), Now shifted to Ananthagiri Road, Kodad, Suryapeta District, Telangana State - 508206.
4. Sri Kesa Venkateswarlu, S/o. Pullaiah, aged about 64 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No. 12-14, Karalmarks Nagar, Kodad, Suryapet Dist., Telangana State.
5. Sri Kotha Nageswara Rao, S/o Sundara Bapaiah, aged about 69 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No.11-141/2, Azad Nagar, Kodad, Suryapet Dist., Telangana State.
6. Sri Mukkavenu Gopala Rao, S/o. Ramalingaiah, aged about 58 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No.1-26/8/2, Main Road, Kodad, Suryapet Dist., Telangana State.
7. Sri Kandibanda Upeader, S/o. Rangaiah, aged about 56 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H No. 12-142, Karalmarks Nagar, Kodad, Suryapet Dist., Telangana State.
8. Sri Vutukuri Nageswara Rao, S/o. Ramalingaiah, aged about 66 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H .No. 3-107, Narayanagudem (V), Munagala (M), Suryapet Dist, Telangana State.
9. Sri Kaja Murali Krishna, S/o.Venkateswara Rao, aged about 42 years, Occ:Business, R/o. H No. 12-143/1/2, Srinivasa Nagar, Kodad, Suryapet Dist., Telangana State.
10. Sri Golla Shankar Rao, S/o. Satyanarayana, aged about 53 years, Occ: Business, R/o. 1-22/14/2, Chaitanya Colony, Huzurnagar, Suryapet Dist., Telangana State.

11. Sri Mucherla Nagaraju, S/o. Satyanarayana, aged about 42 years, Occ: Business, R/o. 4-11, Mittugudem (V), Vepalasingavaram, Huzurnagar (M), Suryapet Dist., Telangana State.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondents 2 and 3 in disbursing the funds exclusively in favour of the respondents 4, 9 and 10 pending representation dated 1-11-2025 acknowledged at 3-55 P.M., as illegal, arbitrary, unjust, and clear violation of the banking, Regulation act, 1949 and consequently direct the respondents 2 and 3 to continue the freezer of the current Account No.52163087479 of the petitioner, as per the interim orders granted in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in W.P.No.34039 of 2025 dt. 11-11-2025 by this Hon'ble court.

**(Prayer amended as per Court Order Dated: 05.03.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026).**

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025:**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No. 2 and 3 to continue the holding of the operation of Petitioner Corporation Current Account No. 52163087479 and including the Secured Documents of Petitioner Corporation, pending disposal of WP.No.34039 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 11.11.2025, 09.12.2025, 30.12.2025, 08.01.2026, 28.01.2026 and 11.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. GANESH BHUJANGA RAO VADDURI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES for the Respondent No.1, Sri G. Prabhakar Sarma Advocate for R2 and R3 and Sri S. Chandra Mohan Reddy, counsel for R4 to R11, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

**List on 24.03.2026, as a last chance for the arguments of the petitioner.  
Interim order granted on 11.11.2025, shall stand extended till then.**

**SD/- P. POORNA KRISHNA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to SRI GANESH BHUJANGA RAO VADDURI, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy



Faint, illegible text or markings, possibly a signature or stamp, located in the lower right area of the page.

**HIGH COURT**

**RYJ**

**DATED:17/03/2026**

**LIST ON 24.03.2026**

**ORDER**



**WP.No.34039 of 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**